
1 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 



2 
 

 
 

 

CONTENTS 
 
 

Volume - I 
 
 

TITLE 
 

SECTION I NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

SECTION II INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS & APPENDIX TO BID 

SECTION III  QUALIFICATION INFORMATION 

SECTION IV  FORM OF BANK GUARANTEE, AGREEMENT & LOA 

SECTION V CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT & CONTRACT DATA 

SECTION VI SCOPE OF WORK 

SECTION VII TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
 

SECTION VIII IMPLEMENTATION MANUAL AND MAINTENANCE 
INTERVENTION LEVELS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

(SECTION-I) 
NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

(E-TENDERING MODE ONLY) 



4 
 

 

Notice Inviting Tender 
(National Competitive Bidding through e-Tendering mode only) 

 
NIT no.  NHAI/Jaswal-Ramban bazar/Maintenance/2025 dated 09.06.2025 

 
The National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) hereby invites bid through e- 
tendering from experienced firms/ organizations for short-term improvement 
and routine maintenance contracts for the following sections of the National 
Highways: - 
 

 
S. 

no. 

 
Section 

 
NH- 
No. 

 
Length (in 
km) 

 
UT 

Estimated 
Cost 

excluding 
GST (in Rs.) 

1. 

Maintenance of old alignment from 
Jaswal to Ramban Bazar from km 0.00 
to km 5.5 in District Ramban, UT of 
J&K. 

 
 NIL 

 
5.5 km Jammu & 

Kashmir 

 
Rs. 

2,77,29,795/- 

 

 
Cost of Bid Documents (Non-Refundable) Rs. 25,000/- including taxes towards the 
fee of bidding document in favor of Regional Officer, NHAI, RO, Jammu through 
RTGS/NEFT/IMPS into bank A/c no. 201018337593, IFSC code INDB0001476 
maintained in the name of NATIONAL HIGHWYAS AUTHORITY OF INDIA FARO Jammu, 
IndusInd Bank, Channi Himmat, Jammu on or prior to last date & time of sale of bid 
document. 

 
The preliminary requirements (detailed requirements are given in the Bid 
Document) of bidding firm / contractor for above packages are mentioned as under:  
 
 

Bid 
Security 

(Rs.) 

Average Turn-over 
during last 3 years 

(in Rs) 

Work of similar nature 
during last 7 years 

(in Rs) 

Time 
for 

completion 

Defect 
Liability 
period 

 
5,54,596/- 

 

 
Rs. 83,18,939/- 

 

Single work of 
2,21,83,836 

OR 
Two works of 
1,38,64,898/- 

OR 
Three works of 
1,10,91,918/- 

 

 
06 

Months 

 
03 years 

 
 

The Scope of Work includes the Maintenance of old alignment from Jaswal 



5 
 

to Ramban Bazar from km 0.00 to km 5.5 in District Ramban, UT of J&K as 
per BOQ following the MoRTH specification and standards.  

 
It is mandatory for all the bidders to have class-III Digital Signature 
Certificate (With Both DSC Components, i.e. Signing & Encryption in the 
name of authorized signatory (who will sign the Bid)) from any of the 
licensed Certifying Agency (Bidders can see the list of licensed CA’s from 
the link www.cca.gov.in to participate in e-tendering of NHAI. 

 
To participate in the e-bid, it is mandatory for the Applicants to get 
themselves registered with the NHAI e-Tendering Portal 
(https://etenders.gov.in). (For any clarifications, e-mail to support- 
eproc@nic.in) 

 
The last date submission of online bid is 09.07.2025 upto 1600 hrs (as 
mentioned on the e-portal only) ("Bid Due Date"). The detailed tender 
document can be viewed/downloaded/purchased from the website 



6 
 

 

https://etenders.gov.in or  http://www.nhai.gov.in  from 09.06.2025  
( 16 00  hr s )to 09.07.2025 upto 1600hrs 

 
The complete Bid Document can be downloaded from the NHAI e- 
tendering portal free of cost. The amendments /clarifications to the bid 
document if any will be hosted on the above website. 

 
For seeking any clarification bidder may contact the Regional office, NHAI 
Jammu on 23.06.2025 from 1100 hrs to 1300 hrs to clarify the issues and 
to answer the questions on any matter that may be raised at the stage as 
stated in the Bidding documents. 

 
The bid should be submitted online in the prescribed format given in the 
website. No other mode of submission is acceptable. 

 
The authorized signatory holding Power of Attorney shall only be the 
Digital Signatory. In case authorized signatory holding Power of Attorney 
and Digital Signatory are not the same, the bid shall be considered 
nonresponsive. 

 
The last date of submission of online Bid (refer Cl. 12.2) is 09.07.2025 at 
1600 hrs (as mentioned on the e-portal only) (“Bid Due Date”) The bids 
would be opened on 10.07.2025 at 1630 hrs online at Regional Office, 
NHAI Jammu. Representatives of the bidders (maximum of two) who 
choose to attend, may attend the online        opening of the bids at 1030 hrs. 
on the date and time as mentioned above. However, such representatives 
shall be allowed to attend the opening of the bids only if they produce 
letter of authority on the letterhead of the bidder, at the time of opening 
of bids as mentioned above. 

 
For any clarification, the office of the undersigned may be contacted. 

 
Regional Office, J&K 
National Highways Authority of 
India H.no. 315/1, Channi Himmat, 
Jammu  

Tel:0191-2467505 
Email: rojammu@nhai.org 

 


		2025-06-09T13:51:45+0530
	eProcurement System for Central PSUs
	Purshotam Kumar




